 User’s Manual
 Single Board Computer 3301550
 Version  1.0,  August 2006
Copyrights
This manual is copyrighted and all rights are reserved. It does not allow any non authorization in
copied, photocopied, translated or reproduced to any electronic or machine readable form in
whole or in part without prior written consent from the manufacturer.
In general, the manufacturer will not be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or

The 3301550A/3301550B offers one method for keyboard/mouse
connections. The connections are done via KR1 for an external PS/2
type keyboard/mouse connection.
z KR1: PS/2 6-pin Mini DIN Keyboard and Mouse Connector
PIN Description PIN Description
1 Keyboard Data 7 Mouse Data
2 N/C 8 N/C
3 GND 9 GND
4 +5V 10 +5V
5 Keyboard Clock 11 Mouse Clock
6 N/C 12 N/C
3 41 2
5 6
9 17 8 0
11 12
3.17  System Front Panel Connectors
The 3301550A/3301550B has one system front panel at location
CN8(1-16) that indicates the system front panel status.
z CN8(1-16): System Front Panel Connector
PIN Description PIN Description
1 VCC 2 330  Pull VCC
3 GND 4 GND
5 GND 6 GND
7 Speaker 8 N/C
9 GND 10 100  Pull +5Vsb
11 Reset Button 12 N/C
13 330  Pull VCC 14 330  Pull +5Vsb
15 HDD LED 16 N/C
39 1
40 2
Connector CN8(1-16) Orientation
SPEAKER
RST_SW
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
PWR LED
HDD_LED
13 14
15 16
21
3.18  Watchdog Timer
Once the Enable cycle is active, a Refresh cycle is requested before
the time-out period. This restarts counting of the WDT period. When
the time counting goes over the period preset of WDT, it will assume
that the program operation is abnormal. A System Reset signal will
re-start when such error happens.
The following sample programs show how to Enable, Disable and
Refresh the Watchdog Timer:
;----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
; Enter the WDT function mode, interruptible double-write
;----------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MOV DX, 2EH
MOV AL, 87H
OUT DX, AL
OUT DX, AL
MOV DX, 2EH
MOV AL, 07H
OUT DX, AL
MOV DX, 2FH
MOV AL, 08H
OUT DX, AL
MOV DX, 2EH
MOV AL, F5H
OUT DX, AL ; select CRF0
MOV DX, 2FH
MOV AL, 80H
OUT DX, AL
MOV DX, 2EH
MOV AL, F7H